
           Albany Industrial Development Agency 

21 Lodge Street 
Albany, New York  12207 

Telephone:  (518) 434-2532 
Fax: (518) 434-9846 

Anthony J. Ferrara, Chairman                                                                                                                                        Michael Yevoli, Chief Executive Officer 
Willard A. Bruce, Vice-Chairman             Erik J. Smith, Chief Financial Officer                                                    
Kathy Sheehan, Treasurer                         John Reilly, Agency Counsel         
Susan Pedo, Secretary 
Martin Daley       

 
To:   Anthony J. Ferrara Mike Yevoli                                                                                      Date: November 10, 2011 
 Willard A. Bruce Joe Scott 
 Kathy Sheehan John Reilly 
 Susan Pedo Erik Smith 
 Martin Daley Megan Daly 
  Brad Chevalier 

                                     AGENDA 

 
 
The regular meeting of the City of Albany Industrial Development Agency will be held on Thursday,  
November 17th, 2011 at 12:15PM at the 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY 12207 (Conference Room) 

 
       Roll Call 
 
       Reading of Minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 20, 2011 

      
       Approval of Minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 20, 2011 
 
       Reports of Committees 
 
       Report of Chief Executive Officer 
 
       Report of Chief Financial Officer 
 

- Financial Report 
 
       Communications 

 
       Unfinished Business 

 
- Swan Street Lofts, LP Project Synopsis  
- Swan Street Lofts, LP Project Commercial Finding Resolution 
- Swan Street Lofts, LP Project SEQR Resolution 
- Swan Street Lofts, LP Project Bond Resolution  
- Albany Mid Town Hotel, LLC Resolution Authorizing New Mortgage  

           
       New Business 

 

- IDA Audit Engagement Resolution 
 

       Other Business 
 
       Adjournment      
 

* The next regularly scheduled meeting is Thursday, December 15, 2011 at 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY 12207 

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT PUBLIC HEARINGS CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS WILL BE HELD AT 12 NOON On Thursday, 
November 17th, 2011 at 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY 12207 

 

Swan Street Lofts, LP 



 1 

Albany Industrial Development Agency 

21 Lodge Street 
Albany, New York 12207 

Telephone:  (518) 434-2532 
Fax: (518) 434-9846 

Anthony J. Ferrara, Chairman                                                                                                                                        Michael Yevoli, Chief Executive Officer 
Willard A. Bruce, Vice-Chairman             Erik J. Smith, Chief Financial Officer                                                    
Susan Pedo, Secretary                         John Reilly, Agency Counsel         
Kathy Sheehan, Treasurer 
Martin Daley       

 
IDA MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING  

Thursday, October 20th, 2011 
 
 
 

Attending:       Tony Ferrara, Bill Bruce, Susan Pedo & Kathy Sheehan  

                                                                                                                                       

Absent:              

 

Also Present:   Joe Scott, Patrick Jordan, Mike Yevoli, Megan Daly, Erik Smith, Brad Chevalier 

& Amy Gardner                    

                                                                                 

                                                                    

Chairman Tony Ferrara called the regular meeting of the IDA to order at 12.15PM.   

 

Roll Call  

 
Chairman Ferrara reported that all Board Members with the exception of Martin Daley. 

 

Reading of Minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 15th, 2011 

 

Since the minutes of the previous meeting had been distributed to Board members in advance for 

review, Chairman Ferrara made a proposal to dispense with the reading of the minutes. 

 

Approval of Minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 15th, 2011 

 

Chairman Ferrara made a proposal to approve the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting as presented. A 

motion to accept the minutes, as presented, was made by Kathy Sheehan and seconded by Bill Bruce. A 

vote being taken, the minutes were accepted unanimously. 

 

New Business  

 

City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Operating Budget for 2012 

 

Erik Smith presented the proposed Operating Budget to the Board.  Mr. Smith advised the Board that the 

budget was presented to the Finance Committee last week and discussed in great detail.  Mr. Smith 

reminded the Board that they are considering the budget at this time in order for the Agency and the 

CRC to be in compliance with PAAA which will require the posting of the approved budgets on PARIS 

by Nov 1
st. 

  PAAA requires that public authorities post their proposed budgets 60 days prior to their 

fiscal year end.  The Agency’s fiscal year end is Dec. 31
st
.   

 

Mr. Smith advised the Board that the budget is consistent with years past and is a fairly conservative 

budget.  Mr. Smith went on to review the items discussed at the Finance Committee meeting.  The first 

item discussed was the fee revenue which is the largest revenue component of the budget and is based 



 2 

upon the anticipated project activity of $37 million.  According to Mr. Smith that amount is a reasonable 

estimate based on what was budgeted for 2011 which was approximately $41 million of project activity.  

The current project activity for 2011 is approximately $74 million.  This represents a significant 

improvement from 2010 which was a rather lean year when the agency had $32 million in project 

activity.  Looking back a bit further, project activity in 2009 was  $54 million.  Based on historical 

activity and project activity that will not close in 2011 (and will roll into next year), the projected 

revenue fees is a reasonable estimate for 2012.   

 

The second item discussed was the creation of a reserve in case of unexpected legal action against the 

Agency.  Mr. Smith spoke with the auditors about the possible creation of an allowance that would be 

part of the current fiscal year and serve as a reserve.  Mr. Smith and the auditors came to the conclusion 

that the accounting fails for that type of approach. It is not justifiable to book an expense for an event 

that is so unpredictable.  Mr. Smith advised the Board that this is not a course he recommends pursuing.  

Mr. Smith assured the Board that cash on hand is maintained for any unforeseen expenses that may arise 

in the future.  Mr. Smith advised the Board that any future unexpected legal fees would be presented to 

the Board with a full explanation of the situation and would possibly include a budget amendment to 

capture the financial impact of the transaction.   

 

Mr. Smith advised the Board that the budget will generate no income or loss and the Agency will end 

the year with the same amount of cash it started with.  Mr. Smith illustrated for the Board that although a 

25% decrease in project activity would most likely demonstrate a net loss for the Agency and cause  a 

reduction of cash on hand, it would not render the Agency insolvent.  The Agency would still be able to 

meet its contractual obligations. Mr. Smith stated that while a couple of the obligations are long term 

including the Arbor Hill Community Center, the agreement with the Albany Parking Authority and the 

grant to Capitalize Albany Corporation there is sufficient protection against becoming insolvent.  

Operating procedure requires that anything that comes up outside of those items requires Board approval 

at which time the Board would have the opportunity to amend the budget.  Bill Bruce asked Mr. Smith 

when the agreements with the Arbor Hill Community Center and the Parking Authority would expire.  

Mr. Smith answered that the Arbor Hill Community Center agreement as it is written now expires 

November 30
th

, 2099 and the Albany Parking Authority agreement expires as of August 31
st
, 2018.  

These relationships have changed with the closing of the New Covenant Charter School but the lease 

agreement still remains in effect.  There are ongoing negotiations occurring to determine what the future 

use of the space should be. The IDA will not deviate from its current obligations without the Board 

approving amendments to the lease.   

 

Chairman Ferrara presented the City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Operating Budget for 

2012 to the Board.  A motion to adopt the Resolution was made by Susan Pedo and seconded by Kathy 

Sheehan. A vote being taken, the Budget passed unanimously. 

 

Teresian House Nursing Home Company, Inc. Project Authorizing Execution of Documents in 

Connection with Resignation of Trustee Resolution 

 

Joe Scott reviewed the Resolution with the Board explaining that this is a project the IDA had 

previously issued bonds for.  Mr. Scott advised the Board that HSBC is pulling back from its bond 

trustee activity and resigning as the trustee of this project; New York Mellon has been selected as the 

new trustee.   

 

Chairman Ferrara asked if voting on this resolution would create a conflict because he sits on the 

Teresian House Board of Directors.  Mr. Scott made a recommendation as Counsel stating that his 

suggestion was to move forward with the approval of the resolution because there was no legal issue 

with Chairman Ferrara voting on this resolution and this was strictly an administrative issue.   

 



 3 

Chairman Ferrara presented the Teresian House Nursing Home Company, Inc. Project Authorizing 

Execution of Documents in Connection with Resignation of Trustee Resolution to the Board.  A motion 

to adopt the Resolution was made by Bill Bruce and seconded by Kathy Sheehan. A vote being taken, 

the resolution passed unanimously. 

 

Living Resources Corporation Project Authorizing Execution of Documents in Connection with 

Resignation of Trustee Resolution 

 

Joe Scott reviewed the Resolution with the Board explaining that this is a project the IDA had 

previously issued bonds for.  Mr. Scott advised the Board that HSBC is pulling back from its bond 

trustee activity and resigning as the trustee of this project; M&T Bank has been selected as the new 

trustee.   

 

Chairman Ferrara presented the Living Resources Corporation Project Authorizing Execution of 

Documents in Connection with Resignation of Trustee Resolution to the Board.  A motion to adopt the 

Resolution was made by Bill Bruce and seconded by Kathy Sheehan. A vote being taken, the resolution 

passed unanimously. 

 

Albany Institute of History & Art Project Authorizing Execution of Documents in Connection with 

Resignation of Trustee Resolution 

 

Joe Scott reviewed the Resolution with the Board explaining that this is a project the IDA had 

previously issued bonds for.  Mr. Scott advised the Board that HSBC is pulling back from its bond 

trustee activity and resigning as the trustee of this project; M&T Bank has been selected as the new 

trustee.   

 

Chairman Ferrara presented the Albany Institute of History & Art Project Authorizing Execution of 

Documents in Connection with Resignation of Trustee Resolution to the Board.  A motion to adopt the 

Resolution was made by Bill Bruce and seconded by Kathy Sheehan. A vote being taken, the resolution 

passed unanimously. 

 

Unfinished Business 

 

4-6 Sheridan, LLC Project Synopsis  

 

Joe Scott presented a summary of the project to the Board outlining the project and the requests of the 

IDA. Clemente Parente, from 4-6 Sheridan, LLC representing the project was present to answer 

questions. Mr. Scott reviewed each action item pertaining to this project with the Board.    

 

4-6 Sheridan, LLC SEQR Resolution 

 

Joe Scott reviewed the Resolution with the Board explaining that the findings determined that this 

project would not have a significant effect on the environment. 

 

Chairman Ferrara presented the 4-6 Sheridan, LLC SEQR Resolution to the Board.  A motion to adopt 

the Resolution was made by Kathy Sheehan and seconded by Bill Bruce. A vote being taken, the 

Resolution passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

 



 4 

4-6 Sheridan, LLC PILOT Deviation Resolution 

 

Joe Scott reviewed the Resolution with the Board and assured the Board that the financial assistance 

does not include the mortgage recording tax.   

 

Chairman Ferrara presented 4-6 Sheridan, LLC PILOT Deviation Resolution to the Board.  A motion to 

adopt the Resolution was made by Kathy Sheehan and seconded by Bill Bruce. A vote being taken, the 

Resolution passed unanimously. 

 

4-6 Sheridan, LLC Approving Resolution 

 

Chairman Ferrara presented the 4-6 Sheridan, LLC Approving Resolution to the Board.  A motion to 

adopt the Resolution was made by Bill Bruce and seconded by Susan Pedo. A vote being taken, the 

Resolution passed unanimously. 

 

 

Reports of Committees 

 

None 

 

Report of Chief Executive Officer 

 

Mike Yevoli reported that the Common Council Planning Committee has recommended two applicants 

for the vacant board seats to go before the Common Council for review.   

 

Report of Chief Financial Officer 

 

Erik Smith reported that $92,000 has been generated in fee revenue due to project closings.  An 

application fee was also received but the application is still being processed. 

 

Communications 

 

None 

 

Other Business 

 

None 
 

There being no further business, Chairman Ferrara adjourned the meeting at 1:00PM. 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

___________________ 

Susan Pedo, Secretary 

G:\IDA\IDA Minutes\IDA Regular Meeting Minutes\IDA Minutes 2011 



City of Albany IDA
2011 Monthly Cash Position

October 2011

January February March April May June July August September October November December YTD Total

Beginning Balance 250,836$       238,790$       244,415$       265,007$       252,265$       255,430$       255,393$       240,131$       402,640$       487,893$       630,204$       619,042$       250,836$      

Revenue

Fee Revenue

Application Fee -$                  4,500$           -$                  -$                  6,000$           3,000$           -$                  -$                  1,500$           -$                  -$                  -$                  15,000$        

Agency Fee -                    -                    25,159$         -                    -                    -                    46,875           162,477         92,168           176,250         -                    60,375           563,304        

Administrative Fee 500                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    9,344             -                    500                -                    -                    -                    10,344          

Modification Fee 1,000             1,500             -                    -                    -                    48,219           -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    50,719          

Subtotal - Fee Revenue 1,500$           6,000$           25,159$         -$                  6,000$           51,219$         56,219$         162,477$       94,168$         176,250$       -$                  60,375$         639,367$      

Other Revenue

Loan Repayments - Interest -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Loan Repayments - Principal -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Interest Income 37                  33                  39                  37                  38                  26                  26                  32                  43                  44                  30                  30                  414               

Sale of Agency Property -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

NYS BIC -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Misc -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Subtotal - Other Revenue 37$                33$                39$                37$                38$                26$                26$                32$                43$                44$                30$                30$                414$             

Total - Revenue 1,537$           6,033$           25,198$         37$                6,038$           51,244$         56,245$         162,510$       94,211$         176,294$       30$                60,405$         639,781$      

Expenditures

Management Contract 8,333$           -$                  -$                  1,053$           2,708$           2,917$           5,417$           -$                  8,958$           10,208$         11,042$         22,709$         73,345$        

APA Contract 5,250             -                    -                    5,250             -                    -                    5,250             -                    -                    5,250             -                    -                    21,000          

Audits -                    -                    4,500             2,100             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    6,600            

Agency Counsel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    42,000           -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    21,000           63,000          

ED Support -                    -                    -                    4,224             -                    5,250             -                    -                    -                    18,375           -                    21,125           48,974          

Sub-lease AHCC -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    60,556           -                    -                    -                    -                    100,000         160,556        

NYS BIC -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

D & O Insurance -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,010             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,010            

Misc. -                    409                105                153                165                105                285                -                    -                    150                150                150                1,671            

Other Legal Expenses -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    50,000           50,000          

Total - Expenditures 13,583$         409$              4,605$           12,779$         2,873$           51,282$         71,507$         -$                  8,958$           33,983$         11,192$         214,984$       426,155$      

Ending Balance 238,790$       244,415$       265,007$       252,265$       255,430$       255,393$       240,131$       402,640$       487,893$       630,204$       619,042$       464,463$       464,463$      

(1)
 Lists the Agency Fees forecasted by year-end.  

 

Forecasted project activity Amount

50 NS, LLC 50,020$            

New Scotland Parking Facility 294,000            

344,020$          

 

PROJECTEDACTUAL



City of Albany IDA
Fee Detail by Month

October 2011

Name Application Fee Agency Fee Administration Fee Modification Fee TOTAL FEE 

January South Mall Towers -$                           -$                             -$                                 1,000$                    1,000$                    

CDPHP -                             -                               500                               -                              500                         

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

TOTAL -$                           -$                             500$                             1,000$                    1,500$                    

February Jetro Cash & Carry Restaurant Depot 1,500$                    -$                             -$                                 -$                            1,500$                    

Madison Properties -                             -                               -                                   1,500                      

39 Sheridan Realty, LLC 1,500                      

Spanos 255 PatroonCreek Blvd. 1,500                      -                               -                                   -                              1,500                      

TOTAL 4,500$                    -$                             -$                                 1,500$                    6,000$                    

March FC DCI, LLC -$                           18,695$                   -$                                 -$                            18,695$                  

Morris St. Development -                             6,464                       -$                                 -                              6,464                      

TOTAL -$                           25,159$                   -$                                 -$                            25,159$                  

April -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                            -$                           

TOTAL -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                            -$                           

May Sixty State Place, LLC 1,500$                    -$                             -$                                 -$                            1,500$                    

Albany Hotel, Inc 1,500                      -                               -                                   -                              1,500                      

Penta on Braodway 1,500                      -                               -                                   -                              1,500                      

SRS Albany, LLC 1,500                      -                               -$                                 -                              1,500                      

TOTAL 6,000$                    -$                             -$                                 -$                            6,000$                    

June Dowtown Albany Revitaliztion, LLC 1,500$                    -$                             -$                                 -$                            1,500$                    

Swan Street Lots, LP 1,500                      -                               -                                   -                              1,500                      

CSR Series 2007A -                             -                               -                                   7,969                      7,969                      

CSR Series 2007B -                             -                               -                                   40,250                    40,250                    

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

3,000$                    -$                             -$                                 48,219$                  51,219$                  

Page 1 of 2



City of Albany IDA
Fee Detail by Month

October 2011

Name Application Fee Agency Fee Administration Fee Modification Fee TOTAL FEE 

July AMRI -$                       -$                         1,000$                          -$                        1,000$                    

CSR Series 2007B 7,844                            

Albany Medical Center 500                               

39 Sheridan Realty, LLC -                             46,875                     -                                   -                              -                             

TOTAL -$                           46,875$                   9,344$                          -$                            56,219$                  

August SRS Albany, LLC -$                           162,477$                 -                                   -                              162,477                  

-                             -                                   -                              -                             

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

TOTAL -$                           162,477$                 -$                                 -$                            162,477$                

September Columbia 425 NS, LLC -$                           30,543$                   -$                                 -$                            30,543$                  

AMRI -                             60,625                     -                                   -                              60,625                    

Brighter Choice -                             -                               500                               -                              500                         

Hampton Plaza 1,000                       

TMG - NY AlbanyI, L.P. 1,500                      -                               -                                   -                              1,500                      

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

TOTAL 1,500$                    92,168$                   500$                             -$                            94,168$                  

October Albany Hotel, Inc -$                           176,250$                 -$                                 -                              176,250$                

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

TOTAL -$                           176,250$                 -$                                 -$                            176,250$                

November -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                            -$                           

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

TOTAL -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                            -$                           

December Sixty State Place, LLC -$                           48,750$                   -$                                 -$                            48,750$                  

Penta on Braodway -                             11,625                     -                                   -                              11,625                    

-                             -                               -                                   -                              -                             

TOTAL -$                           60,375$                   -$                                 -$                            60,375$                  

2011 TOTAL 15,000$                 563,304$                 10,344$                       50,719$                  639,367$               

Application Fee Agency Fee Administration Fee Modification Fee TOTAL FEE

Page 2 of 2



MEMO 
 

TO:   City of Albany IDA members 

 

FROM:  Bradley Chevalier, Economic Developer  

 

RE:   Swan Street Lofts, LP (i.e. “Academy Lofts”) 

 

DATE:  November 10, 2011 

 

 

A public hearing will take place before the Board’s regularly scheduled meeting on 

Thursday, November 17
th

 for the proposed Swan Street Lofts, LP project.  Immediately 

following the hearing, IDA staff will submit to the Board for consideration the necessary 

resolutions for the project’s approval.   

 

Staff recognizes that consideration of resolutions after a public hearing is not a typical 

practice of the Board.  However, the uncertainty of 1) when the IDA will receive its 2012 

bond volume cap allocation from the State and  2) the distribution of funds for future 

projects - in 2012 and beyond - under the newly created Regional Councils and 

Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) necessitate such action.  It is worth noting that 

1) the IDA did not receive its 2011 bond volume cap allocation until June 2011 as it is 

typically allocated post State budget adoption  and  2) the project requires a bond volume 

cap allocation through the State that is now subject to the CFA process with the first 

round of awards scheduled for early December.   

 

Furthermore, the Applicant has stated that through structural inspections it has come to 

light that a portion of the building is in need of stabilization before the winter season.  

However, in order for the Applicant to take the appropriate measures to stabilize the 

building it must take possession of the property.   

 

It is under these circumstances that staff respectfully asks the Board to consider the 

resolutions for approval so that a closing can occur before the end of the calendar year.            



1 

 

TO: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Board 

 

FROM: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Staff 

 

RE: Swan Street Lofts, LP (i.e. “Academy Lofts”) - IDA Application Summary 

 

DATE: November 10, 2011 

 

 

Applicant: Norstar Development USA, L.P. 

 

Managing Members (% of Ownership): Swan Street Lofts Adaptive Reuse Corp. (.01%), 

which will be a subsidiary of the Albany Housing Authority, will serve as General Partner.  The 

Investor Limited Partner (99.98%) and Special Limited Partner (.01%) will be affiliates of 

Stratford Capital Group.    

 

Project Location: 56 Second Street 

 

Project Description: The project includes the redevelopment of the former St. Joseph’s School.  

This historic structure served as a Catholic school until the 1980’s and continued to be used for 

various community programming until the mid 1990’s.  After more than 15 years of vacancy, the 

Applicant (on behalf of Swan Street Lofts, LP) proposes converting the structure into (22) 

affordable residential units and 14,100 SF of community facility space located on the first and 

second floor.  The community facility space will be programmed and managed by The Barn - a 

local, non-profit.  The spaces will be sublet to various artist-related and community uses.       

  

Estimated Project Cost: $9,663,900 

 

Type of Financing: Tax Exempt Bond 

 

Amount of Bonds Requested: Currently estimated at $5.4 million (Not to exceed $10 million) 

 

Estimated Total Purchases Exempt from Sales Tax: $3,250,000 

 

Total Mortgage Amount: Currently estimated at $5.4 million (Not to exceed $10 million) 

 

Current Assessment: $1,290,400 (Current status – tax exempt) 

 

Estimated Improved Assessment: $6,266,500  

 

Requested PILOT: To exempt 100% of the value of the property from all municipal taxes and 

school taxes.  Enter into a PILOT agreement in which the payment will be calculated as 10% of 

the “Shelter Rent” (aggregate collected annual tenant paid rents less owner paid utilities).  The 

PILOT will operate for a period of 30 years from the date acquisition of the property.  The 

PILOT request does not deviate from the Agency’s Uniform Tax Exemption Policy for 

affordable housing.   



2 

 

Estimated Value of Tax Exemptions: 

o NYS Sales and Compensating Use Tax: $260,000 

o Mortgage Recording Taxes: $67,500 

o Real Property Taxes: Difficult to estimate due to the setup of the PILOT payment 

calculation 

o Other: N/A 

 

Employment Impact:  

o Projected Permanent: (0 +/-) retained jobs and (4+/-) new part-time jobs 

o Projected Construction:  (55 +/-) jobs   

 

Other Economic Impacts:   

o Will decrease the overall number of vacant buildings in the neighborhood and City 

o Will provide space to foster an art and cultural movement  

 

Strategic Initiatives: 

o Arbor Hill Neighborhood has been a priority of the City since Mayor Gerald D. Jennings 

convened a group of stakeholders back in 2002 to develop a revitalization plan.  The 

Arbor Hill Neighborhood Plan includes four key priorities: Homeownership and Rental 

Housing, Business and Job Development, Arts and Culture, and Heritage.   

 

Planning Board Actions: 

o Issued a Negative Declaration for this Unlisted Action as per the provisions of SEQR on 

8/18/11 

o Approved the site plan, with conditions, on 8/18/11  

 

Estimated IDA Fee 

o Fee amount: $54,000 

 

Mission 

o The purpose of the Industrial Development Agency is to promote, develop, encourage 

and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, 

equipping and furnishing industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial, research 

and recreation facilities. The Agency aims to protect and promote the health of the 

inhabitants of the City of Albany by the conservation, protection and improvement of the 

natural and cultural or historic resources and environment and to control land, sewer, 

water, air, noise or general environmental pollution derived from the operation of 

industrial development. 









 

     

200 South Division Street   733 Broadway 

Buffalo, New York 14204                     Albany, New York 12207 

Tel: (716) 847-1098   Tel: (518) 431-1051 

Fax: (716) 847-1668   

 

 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Bradley Chevalier, Economic Development Specialist 
FROM: Lori Harris 
RE:  Proposed PILOT for Academy Lofts 
DATE:  November 9, 2011 
 

The following explanation is offered in relation to the PILOT benefit being sought from the Albany Industrial 
Development Agency for the Academy Lofts project.  As you are aware, the Academy Lofts project is a low 
income affordable housing project being undertaken the by the Albany Housing Authority.  It includes twenty-
two (22) residential rental units as well as community facility space (csf) which is incidental to the project.  
Under Section 42 of the IRS Code, csf space is designed primarily to serve low income residents and it provides 
services to improve quality of life for community residents.  
 
As outlined in the cost benefit information previously provided with the IDA application, under the proposed 
PILOT agreement the project will pay 10% of shelter rents.  “Shelter rents” are defined as the total rents 
collected from the tenants of a project less the cost of owner provided utilities.  Therefore, we have estimated 
the PILOT payment in the project’s operating proforma to be approximately $15,000 annually.  Such estimate 
is inclusive of both the csf and residential spaces.  
 
Because the project will have project-based Section 8 vouchers for each of the residential units, where each 
tenant will pay no more than 30% of their income for rent, it is hard to precisely estimate the total PILOT 
annual payment.  In such a rental situation, the rents collected depend upon the incomes of the residents in 
that given year and therefore the total PILOT will very slightly.  Nonetheless, the estimate is a good guide and 
is consistent with other AHA projects under such IDA and City of Albany PILOT Agreements.  Also, please note 
that the City of Albany approved the identical terms of a PILOT for this project prior to the need of utilizing tax 
exempt bonds for the project. 
 
Should you have any questions or like to discuss, please feel free to contact me.  Thank you. 

DEVELOPMENT USA, L.P. 

 









































































































































RESOLUTION 

OF THE 

CITY OF ALBANY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (CAIDA) is 

required to conduct an annual independent audit of the financial statements; and 

WHEREAS, the CAIDA staff has recommended retaining the services of Teal, 

Becker, & Chiaramonte  CPAs, P.C.;  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany Industrial 

Development Agency has authorized Teal, Becker, & Chiaramonte  CPAs, P.C. to 

perform the necessary professional services as outlined in the attached engagement letter 

to complete the audit of the financial statements as of and for the year ended December 

31, 2011 at an estimated fee of $7,000.00.   

 

 
Signed:  ____________________________ 

 (Assistant) Secretary 
    

 

 

Date of Authorization: November 15, 2011 

Prepared by Erik J. Smith 

 


